345

A Bill for

AN ORDINANCE to adopt the report of Malter W. Larsen., City Engineer, dated May 10, 1944, and filed in the office of the Recorder May 24, 1944, pertaining to the establishment of an alley twenty feet in width in Block 15, Eastern Add. to the City of Albany.

Whereas the Council by Resolution on the 12th day of April, 1944, authorized and directed Walter W. Larsen, City Engineer, to make a survey and plot of block 15 in Eastern Addition to the City of Albany for the purpose of establishing an alley twenty feet in width to run through the center of said Block and parallel with First Street and to make a written report containing a full and complete description of such proposed alley and of the property to be appropriated therefor; and whereas, said Engineer did on the 25th day of Lay, 1944, file his plat of said proposed alley and a written report as required by said Resolution.

THEREFORE THE FEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO OFDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the plat and report of Walter W. Larsen, City Engineer, relative to the plat of Block 15 in Eastern Addition to the City of Albany and his written report of the proposed alley in said Block now on file in the office of the Recorder of the City of Albany, be and the same is hereby adopted; said plat and report is hereby referred to, marked "Exhibit A", made a part hereof and embodied herein.

Passed by theCouncil May 24, 1944

Approved by the Mayor on May 24, 1944

Attest: C.R. Ashton Recorder G.C. Enodell Mayor

I, C.R. Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County Cregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 1578 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1699, as passed by the Council on the 24th day of Lay, 1944 and approved by the Layor on the same date.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon on this the 25th day of May, 1944.

C.R. ashton

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon